
Region 1 - New England Region

Dennis Wholey
Director, Network Services

dennis.wholey@gsa.gov
10 Causeway Street,
Room 1085
Boston, MA 02222
Telephone: (617) 565-5762
Fax: (816) 823-5503

mailto:dennis.wholey@gsa.gov


Region 2 - Northeast and Caribbean Region

Patrick Donovan
IT Director

patrickb.donovan@gsa.gov
26 Federal Plaza
New York, NY 10278
Telephone: (212) 264-1265
Fax: (212) 264-1028

mailto:patrickb.donovan@gsa.gov


Region 3 - Mid Atlantic Region 

Jack Wise
Program Management Officer
Acquisition Services Division

jack.wise@gsa.gov
20 North Eighth Street, 10th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19107-3191
Telephone: (215) 446-5848
Fax: (215) 446-5164 

Mark Aucello
Program Management Officer
Technical Services Division

mark.aucello@gsa.gov 
20 North Eighth Street, 10th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19107-3191
Telephone: (215) 446-5802
Fax: (215) 814-6157

mailto:jack.wise@gsa.gov
mailto:mark.aucello@gsa.gov


Region 4 - Southeast Sunbelt Region

John Mayes
Director, IT Solutions

john.mayes@gsa.gov
401 W. Peachtree St.
Suite 2700
Atlanta, GA 30308
T: (404) 331-1185
F: (404) 331-6844

mailto:john.mayes@gsa.gov


Region 5 - Great Lakes Region

Kim Brown
Director of Acquisitions
GSA, IT Solutions

kim.brown@gsa.gov
230 South Dearborn Street, Rm. 3280
Chicago, IL 60604
Telephone: (312) 886-8906
Fax: (312) 886-3805

Pat Tauschek
Director of IT and Professional Services 

patrick.tauschek@gsa.gov
1710 Corporate Crossing, Suite 3
O'Fallon, IL 62269-3734
Telephone: (618) 622-5801
Fax: (618) 622-5775

mailto:kim.brown@gsa.gov
mailto:patrick.tauschek@gsa.gov


Region 6 - The Heartland Region

Gary Scibona
Director of Contracting
FTS

Gary.Scibona@gsa.gov
1500 Bannister Rd.,
Rm. P04A2
Kansas City, MO 64131-3009
Telephone: (816) 823-1564
Fax: (816) 823-3322

Teresa McCarthy
FTS

teresa.mccarthy@gsa.gov
1500 Bannister Rd.,
Rm. P04A2
Kansas City, MO 64131-3009
Telephone: (816) 823-2162
Fax: (816) 823-3277

mailto:Gary.Scibona@gsa.gov
mailto:teresa.mccarthy@gsa.gov


Region 7 - Greater Southwest Region

Sylvia L. Hernandez
Director, Office of Network Services

sylvia.hernandez@gsa.gov 
819 Taylor St. 
Room 11A30
Fort Worth, TX 76102
Telephone: (817) 978-3709
Fax: (817) 978-4039

Jill LaDuca
Acquisition Director

jill.laduca@gsa.gov
819 Taylor St. 
Room 11A30
Fort Worth, TX 76102
Telephone: (817) 978-3240

mailto:sylvia.hernandez@gsa.gov
mailto:jill.laduca@gsa.gov


Region 8 - Rocky Mountain Region

Patrick Mulcare
Director, IT Solutions

patrick.mulcare@gsa.gov 
Denver Federal Bldg 41, Room 145
W. 6th Ave & Kipling Street
Lakewood, CO 80225
Telephone: (303) 236-7197
Fax: (303) 236-6000

mailto:patrick.mulcare@gsa.gov


g

Region 9 - Pacific Rim Region

Joe Baciao Ronald Eisley
Sonoran Area Team Executive Asia Business Team Leader

joe.baciao@gsa.gov ronald.eisley@gsa.gov
5665 N. Scottsdale Rd.,Suite F-135 PSC 303, Box 24, APO AP 96206 (US Postal System Address)
Scottsdale, AZ 85250 GSA-FTS Building 1002, Camp Coiner, Seoul, Korea 725-3424 (FedEx Address)
Telephone: (480) 663-9721 Mailing Address:  GSA-FTS ABT, JCISA, PSC 303, Box 24, APO, AP  96206
Fax: (480) 481-9407

011-822-7914-5170

Lealyn Sankey Mark Schimmelbusch
Southern Area Team Leader IT Manager, Okinawa, Japan

lealyn.sankey@gsa.gov mark.schimmelbusch@gsa.gov
9988 Hibert St,Suite 204 (FED EX ONLY) 904-1642, 4-7-12 Chibana P-9, Okinawa City, Japan 
San Diego, CA 92131 (USPS ONLY) PSC 80 Box 16784 APO AP 96367
(858) 537-2382 011-81-90-9783-4317
537-2213

Dan Santos / Bob Gill Casey Kelley, Acting Team Executive      
Supv Computer Spec LA Team Lead
Southern Area Team

casey.kelley@gsa.gov
Daniel.santos@gsa.gov ; robert.gill@gsa. 31492 Britton Circle 
9988 Hibert St,Suite 204 Temecula, CA  92591-2121
San Diego, CA 92131 (951) 694-9216 
Telephone: (858) 537-2214 ; 537-2380 (858) 537-2213
Fax: (858) 537-2213

Kit Lee
Area Director, Hawaii & Far East
IT Solutions

kit.lee@gsa.gov
3375 Koapaka Street, Suite B225
Honolulu, HI 96819
Telephone: (808) 541-3140
Fax: (808) 541-3604

,
John Powell
 IT/Professional Services Executive

john.powell@gsa.gov
450 Golden Gate Dr. 
San Francisco, CA 94102-3434
Telephone: (415) 522-4557

mailto:joe.baciao@gsa.gov
mailto:art.duggan@gsa.gov
mailto:kit.lee@gsa.gov
mailto:lealyn.sankey@gsa.gov
mailto:ronald.eisley@gsa.gov
mailto:mark.schimmelbusch@gsa.gov
mailto:casey.kelley@gsa.gov
mailto:john.powell@gsa.gov


Region 10 - Northwest/Arctic Region

Kay Pope
Customer Relations Manger
Sales & Business Development

kay.pope@gsa.gov
400 15th Street S.W., 2nd Floor
Auburn, WA  98001-6599
Telephone 253-931-7509
Fax 253-876-7160

Nancy Austin
Service Delivery Branch Chief
IT Solutions/Professional Services Div.

nancy.austin@gsa.gov
400 15th Street S.W., 1st Floor
Auburn, WA  98001-6599
Telephone 253-931-7445
Fax 253-876-7130

Ed J. DePaoli
Deputy ARA/Regional CIO

ed.depaoli@gsa.gov 
400 15th Street S.W.
Auburn, WA 98001-6599
Telephone: (253) 931-7506
Fax: (253) 931-7086

mailto:ed.depaoli@gsa.gov


Region 11 - National Capital Region

Deborah Ward-Holliday
Supervisor, Contract Specialist

deborah.ward-holliday@gsa,gov
7th and "D" Street, SW, room 6110
Washington, DC 20407
Telephone: (202) 708-6412
Fax: (202) 708-6205

Mike R. Lopez
Dir. Customer Relations Mgt Ctr

mike.lopez@gsa.gov
7th and "D" Street, SW, room 6109
Washington, DC 20407
Telephone: (202) 205-3724
Fax: (202) 692-3295

mailto:deborah.ward-holliday@gsa,gov
mailto:mike.lopez@gsa.gov


FEDSIM

Lisa Akers
Director, FEDSIM
lisa.akers@gsa.gov
(703)306-7620

Karen Kopf
Acting Operations Director, FEDSIM
karen.kopf@gsa.gov
(703)306-7609

CIVILIAN SECTOR DEFENSE SECTOR

Steve Viar Ken Evans
Director, Civilian Sector Acting Defense Sector Director
steve.viar@gsa.gov Kenneth.evans@gsa.gov
(703)306-7700 (703)306-7673

Lisa Grant Michael O’Neill
Civilian Acquisition Group Manager Defense Acquisition Group Manager
Lisa.grant@gsa.gov Michael.oneill@gsa.gov
(703)306-7653 (703)306-7549

Christopher Hamm Jeannie Lee
Acting Group Manager, Civilian Group I Group Manager, DoD Army HR
christopher.hamm@gsa.gov Jeannie.lett@gsa.gov
(703)306-7690 (703)306-6704

Rian Block Dan Cassil
Group Manager, Civilian Group II Group Manager, Army Programs
Rian.block@gsa.gov Dan.cassil@gsa.gov
(703)306-7582 (703)306-7533

Bill Kreykenbohm Bobby McKenzie
Group Manager, Civilian Group III Group Manager, Air Force
bill.kreykenbohm@gsa.gov Bobby.mckenzie@gsa.gov
(703)306-7636 (703)306-7631

Jolene Merkel Patty Bouker
Acting DoDII/Navy Group Manager Acting Group Manager, DoD
Jolene.merkel@gsa.gov Patty.bouker@gsa.gov
(703)306-7505 (703)306-7669

Note:  Jim Ghiloni, Alliant Program Manager, jim.ghiloni@gsa.gov, (793)396-7568 is detailed to 
the GWAC group under John Johnson.

mailto:lisa.akers@gsa.gov
mailto:karen.kopf@gsa.gov
mailto:steve.viar@gsa.gov
mailto:Kenneth.evans@gsa.gov
mailto:Lisa.grant@gsa.gov
mailto:Michael.oneill@gsa.gov
mailto:christopher.hamm@gsa.gov
mailto:Jeannie.lett@gsa.gov
mailto:Rian.block@gsa.gov
mailto:Dan.cassil@gsa.gov
mailto:bill.kreykenbohm@gsa.gov
mailto:Bobby.mckenzie@gsa.gov
mailto:Patty.bouker@gsa.gov
mailto:Jolene.merkel@gsa.gov
mailto:jim.ghiloni@gsa.gov


Fed Learn

Marco Santini
Director

marco.santini@gsa.gov
6354 Walker Lane,Suite 200
Alexandria, VA 22310
Telephone: (703) 306-7850
Fax: (703) 306-7714

mailto:marco.santini@gsa.gov


European Business Unit

Sharon Henry 1500 Bannister Rd.,
FTS Program Manager Rm. 1118E

Kansas City, MO 64131-3009
sharon.henry@gsa.gov Telephone: (816) 926-7266

Fax: (816) 823-5955

Paul Parker 1500 Bannister Rd.,
FTS Program Manager Rm. 1118E

Kansas City, MO 64131-3009
paul.parker@gsa.gov T: (816) 823-4874

F: (816) 823-5902

mailto:sharon.henry@gsa.gov
mailto:paul.parker@gsa.gov


Central Americas Business Unit

Karen LaBoon
Lead CRM Representative

karen.laboon@gsa.gov
819 Taylor Street
Room 11A30A
Ft. Worth, TX 76102
Telephone: (817) 978-2372
Fax: (817) 978-750

mailto:karen.laboon@gsa.gov


Contact Relationship Management Center

Henry Lai
Information Expert

henry.lai@gsa.gov
18th and F Streets NW
Washington, DC 20405
Telephone: (202) 501-0854

mailto:henry.lai@gsa.gov


Center for Information Security Services

Melanie Lewis
Supv Contract Spec
Center for Information Security Services

melanie.lewis@gsa.gov
7th & "D" Streets, SW
Room 5060
Washington, DC 20407
Telephone: (202) 708-6679
Fax (202) 708-7027

mailto:melanie.lewis@gsa.gov
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